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PREFACE

This study of Research Medical Centep School of' Nursing
graduates was one of three projects undentaken as part of the
Nursing Capitation Grant #1E.O0u NUOO?lu 1 awarded the School
of Nursing. ' .

- L.
The purpose of these projects is to provide information to

aid in improving the quality of edudation offered by the School
of Nursing and to provide a data base for future studles

The prO]ects are being conducted by the School of Nur51ng

The project staff includes Dr. Teresa L. Mitchell, Project

Director; Clifford B. Tatham, Cdordinator, Spec1a1 Grants and.
Projects; and Mary H. Proctor. Members of the Medical Center' s
Administration and the School's Faculty who. provided infor- . s
mation for the Follow- up Study included: Carl Felling, Assistant .
Director, Patient Services; Marie Barrentine, Linda Harris, )
Evalyn Holder, Pam McNally and Joan Walker. . Ol

This report describes the procedures and findings of the ,
Follow-up Study of the Classes of 1968 through 1872 ‘of the

School of Nursing. Additional information may be obtal ed by »
contacting Mr. Tatham )

) ‘-" . /
K4

Teresa L. Mitchell, R.N., Ph.D. . - /
Director - ) . /
School of Nursing
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A FOLLOW-UP STUDY. OF THE ‘
. CLASSES OF 1968-1972: PART I L ..

]

In June, 1972 the Research Medical Center Schooi of
Nursing.was awarded a Capifation Grant for approximately ‘ .
$66,000 under the Nurse Training Act ef 1971 (Grant #1E 04
NU00714-01). Three projects @ere/delineated undar fhis
gfant: "Traininé for New Rdles, Types,.or Levels of Nursing
Personnel"; ”Curriculuﬁ-Improvement"; and "Increasing the
Supply of Nursingﬁ?ersonnel". fhie report focuses upen Rart /
I of the "Trainiﬂé‘for New Roleev.." project. .

PURPOSE],‘The purpose of. this brojecf was to gatﬂer ddta.
relative to the pest-gpaduation vocational and educational
activities and future pléhs‘of the,g?aduates of Research
Medical Cehter School of Nursing fof the past‘fibe fears
(1968-1972). ‘The information gathered for this report will.
provide the basis for Part II of this project, that is, to .
evaluate tﬁe findings of this report to determgne i% the

4 .

curriculum could be enhanced.

' METHODOLOGY. An ad ho¢ committee of the School's faculty

was formed to advise the research staff in the development

of a questionnaire to be mailed to the graduates of the Scﬁbol.

Additional inbut was obtained from the Scﬂobl’s Di;ector and

the Medical Center's Assistant Director f Eafient Services.
The populatiée for this stud& consisted of those stu-

dents who had graduated from the School during the years 1968

Y




through 1972. Due to .the relatively smdll size of the pop-
. » ulation, it was decided to mail the questionnaires to all

graduates rather than a random sample of each class. Address- '
£ I 4 ¢

es were available for 286 of the 296 graduates. '

A letter explaining the puréose of the study and a:copy
of the questionnaire were mailed. to those graduates for. whom

addresses were available. Approximate}§\three weeks after’ {

the ihitial mailing, a second letter and another copy of the

%

questionnaire were mailed to those graduates who had not

reéponded to the first letter.. Duflng the early part of

.August teleﬁhone calls were made to those graduates living -

in the Kansés City'area who -had not retufned thei qu es+ion- ‘
= mnaire. These graduates were asked for their cooperatlon 1n‘Lﬂﬂ.
e “the project. A copy of the letters and: the questlonnalre may
\be found in the Appendix. \ ’ ‘ Lj'u

P R IR T VTN e wa e

SURVEY FINDINES. Completed questionnaires were returned
—""\ . N
from 234 of the 286 graduates for an oyeraLl return rate of

eighty—two percent (8?%). The Qeturn rate varied from seventy-
\ . . ¢

_nine percent (79%) for the ClaS% of 1970 to eighty-four perceht

)

(84%) for the Classes'of 1969 aﬁa 1972. . The data appear in

i
{
13

tabular form at the conclusion 6f the narrative.

4 , ~-8UMMARY., The major findings of this Follow-up Study were’
as follows: . g : . '
1. Seventy-one percent ( 1°) of the graduyates who
‘ responded indicated that they were married. As
might be expected, the proportion of married
respondents increased.ithe longer they had been

out of school. l‘ -
i

2. Two thirds of the grogP (66%) 1nd1cated that they




[

resided. within the®six-county metropolitan Kansas: -

; City area. Eight-two percent (82%) of those who . g
il * reside in the metropolitan area are employed by
\ . hospitals in the area. :

«+ 3. All of the respondents have been employed at least
one time since their graduation. A total of 90%

indicated that they were employed either full time i

(76%) or part time “(14%). The major reason cited

‘ ’ for not being employed was family/personal needs.
L} -

. 4. The respondents are licensed as Registered Nurses
: in 27 states including Missouri. Sixty-five percent’
(65%) are licensed in Missouri only and tzﬁﬁty-nine
percent (29%) are licensed in Missouri and at least
- oné other state. The remaining 6% are licensed\in
other states.
t
The number of nursing positions held since graduation
tends to inchease with the length of time since grad-
wation. For .the group as a whole, 45% have been N
with the same'!employer since graduation. The approx- =
imate median monthly salary for this group was $750.

w
.

6.. Of those who indicated they were employed as RNs,
approximately 13% were working in each of the follow-
ing nursing fields: Medical, Surgical, Pediatrics, '*

sand Maternity. An additional 26% were working in
+ Special Services, e.g. Intensive Care Units, Emergen-
<y=~Room, etc., and 6% were in general nursing. '

v -1 .
7. Eighty-three percent (83%) indicated they were em- -
ployed by a hospital; 71% of these are e@ployed by
hospitals in the metropolitan Kansas €ity area.
z?gadditional 9% were employed in doctors' offices.
8. ppro&imately seventy percent held positions as

either Staff Nurses (31%) or as Team Leaders (40%).
Another 10% indicated they were either Head Nurses
(8%) or, Supervisors (2%).

9. Slightly gver one-half., (59%9 of the group has been
* continuously employed since graduation. For those
who indicated their employment had been interrupted, »
82% were unemployed for less than one year. ’

.-10. A majority of the respondents indicated that they
hoped to still be active in the nursing profession
in 1983. 1In rank order, the three most frequently
cited positions they hoped to have were: Staff
Nurse, Administrative, .and Instructor. Although

. not all respondents answered this particular ques-
tion, of those who did several listed two or more

~ | ETY




ns. Only 17 indicatéd they were undecided
about /proceeding, or staying in, nursing.
¢
irty-six pergent (36%) of the respondents are
s of one or more professional organizations, N
e.g. ‘National League for Nursing, American Nurses ~
.Association, etc. One-fifth (20%) indicated that
- “they .were members of the Alumni Association.:* Oné
- third (33%) indicated they had been active/in the
’ Student Nurse council while in school.~ . d

? s 11.

12. Ten percent (10%) of the group had contributed a
total of 500 hours in volunteer services to agencies
gy such as the Re@/f?oss, during -the past year. Twenty
percent (20%) had given talks or participated in
panel discussions related to the health field an-
average of 2.2 times 'during the past year.

13. Over one-half (59%) of the group had investigated
the possibility of obtaining a Baccalaureate Degree.
Of those who investigated a Baccalaureate program,
25% applied for “admission and 94% of ‘the applicants
P were accepted. >

i 1%. Three ‘graduates have attained their Baccalaureate
- Degrees in Nursing since graduating. An additional
;! 16 indicated they,were attending a program which
would lead to a degree; six in Nursing and 10 in
+ other fields. . d -
15. The majority of the respondents (84%) indicated \
that they had encountered no difficulty in obtain- -
ing a position because they lacked the Baccalaureate
Degree. 4 » '
-~ 16. Over one-third (38%) indicated they had attended
" workshops, institutes, or non-credit courses since
graduation.” Of those who had attended such programs,
: 60% had attended one, 28%’had attended two, and

12% had attended three or more. ;i

- o~ -~

17. Baged upon their education at the School of Nursing,
a majority of the graduates felt they were qualified
to be either a Hospital Staff Nurse (96%) or a Team ’
Leader (85%). 1In addition, 81% felt qualified to :
function in-a Clinic/Doctor's office. ,

18. With experience, but without further education, 68%
" of the graduates felt they would be qualified to be
Head Nurses and 38% to be Supervisors. One-fourth
. (25%) felt they would be qualified to ‘be either a
Clinical or Classroom Instructor and 28% to be . -~
Public Health Nurses. e

.
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20.

21.

Slightly over one- haIf (58%) of the respondents
rated their preparatlon for nunsing in general as

"Somewhat above'

that of graduates of other Diploma

programs.

An addltlonal 39% rated their preparation .

'as

'About the same'

as that of gpaduates of other .
Ejghty-eight percent (88%) rated
'Somewhat above' that of grad-'

Diploma programs.
the{r preparation a

uatey of Associate Degree programs. When compared
to e preparation bf a Baccalaureate Degree Nurse,
44% of the responde ed their preparation as

'Somewhat above' and 44% as 'About the same' as -
that of a Baccalapreate'Degree Nurse ’

%

e adeguacy of their preparation
as 'Excellent', rated 1t as 'Good' and 16% rated
it as 'Fair'. The ajor y of the respondents indi- -,
cated that thelr work in nur51ng had met their
expectations in terms of Personal Satisfactien
Salary (71%) and WOrklne Conditions (66 ).
e
Ninety-two percent (92%) of the reSpondents Agreed |
or Stromgly Agreed that the Diploma Prpgrams in ;
Nursing: ;should be continued. The.most frequently
cited reasoms for continuing the Diploma Program ‘were:
"Better preparat10n"~and "More clinical experlence"
‘than graduates of other nursing programs.

Overall, 29% rated

(89%),

+

'?

g ~ | : . T
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¢ Table 2

Marifal mtatus of Respondents

Total

1968 1969 1970 1971 1872
' (R=29)  (N=27) - (N=u9)  (N:=54)' (N=75) (N=234)
Marital Status , ' .
Single 18.5% 11.1% 14.3% 29.6% 40.0% 26.1%
: - t - A . .
Mprried 74,1 85,2 85.7 ,"' 66.7 57.3 70.9
_ ' =5 . P
Formerly ' L s
Married 7.4 3.7 0.0 ° 3.7 , % 2.7 2.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0  100.0 .

Table 3

Number of-Childfen of Married and

Formerly Married Respondents

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972
(N=24)  (N=24)  (N=42)  (N=38)  (N=45) (N=173)
Number Of 5 /
Children 3 !
Noﬁ%éﬁ. 45.8%  29.2%  45.2%  63.2%  68.9% 53.2%°
1 25.0 54,2 33.3 23.7 11.1 27.2
s 16.7 8.3 19.1 2 56 8.9  10.9
3§, 4.2 8.3 2.4 0.0 2.2 2.9
No Re%ponse 8.3 0.0 0.0 10.5 8.9 5.8
. ' Potal 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 - 100.0  100.0




Table 4

‘Occupations of Respondents' Spouses

1968 . 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
, (N=22)  (N=23)  (N=u2) (N=36)  (N=u43) . (N=166)
Occupation - . ) - i
»
Professional : .
Physician 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% . 0.0% 2.3% 1.8%
~ Health related 13%6 8.7 7.1 2.8 4.6 6.6
Business u.s} 4.3 9.5 16.7 - 7.0. 9.0
Eﬂﬁgésson 0.0 8.7 2.4 5.6 ] 4.6 - 4.2
Engineering 9.1 4.3 A 5.6 - 4.6 6.8
Natural sciences 4.5 0.0 u:8 \gjg , 2.3 3.0
Pharmacology 4.5 0.0\‘ 2.4 0.0 0.0 1.2 e
Others l+.5i 4.3 7.1 8.3 2.3 7 g.u -
Armed Forces 4.5 8.7 14.3 8.3 7.0Q 9.4
Managerial 9.1 . 8.7 S 2.4 2.8 4.6 4.8
Sales/Clerical 91 30.4 11.9 8.3 11.6 13.2 ‘
Skilled ©b.S 13.0 19.0 . 13.9° 11.6 , 13.2°
L Agriculture - 0.0 0.0" 0.0 2.8 2.3 1.2
Lai'enforcemgpt’ 0.0 0.0 0.0 " 2.8 ° 7.0 N
Student 9.1 0.0 "7.1 16.7 16.3 10.8>
Housewife 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 2.3 6
Other 4.5 4.3 0.0 0.0 .2.3 1.8
No response 9.1 4.3, 4.8 2.8. 7.0 7.4 /) ’
Total 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -
— t
". - v .
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¥
Table 5+ =
- . . rt
Educational Level of Respondents' Spouses A ' ;!
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total ol
/ (N=22)  (N=32)  (N=42) (N=36) | (N=43) (N=166) i
Years of . : \ noL
. Education . v
8-11 0.0% 8.7% 0.0%5  0.0% -| 0.0% 1.2% '
12 13.6 13.0 9.5 = 2.8- . 16.7 . 10.2
13 0.0 17.4 16.7 19.4 .8 " 12.0
) ..
14 : 0.0 21.7 21.% ' 13.9 14.3 15.1
. \}' | ‘
15 13.6 oLy 7.1 11.1 \9.5 9.0
; A _
16 ©22.7 - 13.0 26.2 . 25.0 3.3 25.3 oo
Over, 16 . coLk0Le- 21,77 0 1901 27.8 20. 4 24.7
N% Response 2.9 0.0 0.0 . 0.0  -D.0 2.4

Total 100.0 ~ 100.0° ' 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 6 - ;

State in Which Respondents are Licensed as R. NLS

Y

;0 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
A R (N=29)  (N=27)  (N=49) (N=54) (W*75) (N=234)

Liéenseq in: v ) i ~

, Misgburi Only  58.6%°  66.7% 53.1% ° 62.3% 64.9%

- Missouri Plus#* 34.5 .8 . 34.7 35.2 28.6
| ‘ 5.9

Other Statesg**® 6.9 18.5 T 12.2 1.8

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 ° 100.0 100.01- 100.0

1]

“ Mississippi, Kansag, Calorado, Nebraska, Iowa, California,
Texas, Wisconsin, Connecticut, Indiana, Delaware, Alabama,
Minnesota, New Mexico, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Ohio,
Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Oklahoma, Washington & Guam . Ty

*% Louisiana, Pennsylvania, Idaﬁo,'Arizona,,Colorado & Kansas

- -

K 16 | ‘




1968 7 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total _
(N=29)  (N=27)  (N=49)  (N=54) -(N=75) (N=23k4) g

4

Length of time

per week

Full time -. 51.7% 59.3% 59.2% 88.9% 91.8% 76.1%

Part-time . ) i
1-16 hours 24,1 | <704 8.2 3.7. 0.0 "6.4
17-32 hours 3.5 4.8 18- 0.0 54 7.7
33 or‘more 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .8

Not working  10.3 18.5 4.3 , 7.4 2.7 8.6

No response -6.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - .8,

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

S
Table 8

Primary Reasons for Not Working as an R. N.

s 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
- (N=4) (N=5)  (N=7) (N=14) tN=2) (N=22)

Reason Given

AY

. hd ‘
Family/personal 50.0% . 80.0% - 71.4%  100.0% 50.0% 72.7%

b

Not necessary 25.0  ~0.0 28.6 0.0 - 0.0 13.6
. ,
No desirable . )
positions . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 " 50.0 4.6
Other 25.0  20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1

t' l - ") .
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

>
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. Table 9 >
Field in which MResponden;\cs are Now zEmployed
1968 1969 2970 1971 1972 ©  Total
(N=24) (N=23)Y  (N=42) (N=50 N=73) —N=212)
Nursing Field 5 ) ' )
Medical 4.2% 8.8% 19.0% 8.0% 20.5% 16.5%
Surgical S 20.8 17.4 7.2 12.0 10.9 12.3
Maternity 29.2 8.7 16.7 12.0 16. 4 6.0
Pediatric . 12.5 8.7 4.8 20.0 12.3 12.3
Psychiatric 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 2.7 1.9
Special Services  16.7 21.7 28.6 .0 23.3 20.3
Other . 1647 "34.8 23.8 24.0 13.7 20.8
Total - 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
) -
‘ Table 10
, ' - P
Type of Emploxer for whom Respondents Work 7 N
4R,
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total ©
(N=21) (N=23)  (N=42)  (N=50) {(N=73) (N=212)
Employer ' : . \ /
Hospital . 79.2% 82.6% 80.9% 86.0% 84.9%  83.4%
Nursing Home 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 b
» —t] .
Public Health 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 1.4 .8
School of Nursing. 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 1
M.D., D.D.S., etc. 16.7 8.7 11.9 ute 8.2 9.0
Other 4.2 8.7 2.4 10.0 4.1 4]6
Total  100.0° 100.0 100.0 Y  100.0 100,0  ~20040
- et =
‘ .- -
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Table 11
) Type of Nursing Position Held by Respondents ’
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
(N=24) (N=23) (N=42) " (N=50) (N=73) (N=212)
. Position ' ’

T Staff Nurse  12.5% . 30.4% . 23.g% 36.0%  39.7%°  31.6%
Team Leader 58.3 26,1 38.1  32.0° 43,8 39.5
Head Nurse 4.2 b,y 9.5 12.0 8?5 845
Supervisor 0.0 4.y 7.1 2.0 0.0 2.4,
Instructor u.2’ b,y 2,4 4.0 0.0 1.9
Private Duty 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 4~ .5
Other 20.4 30.4 19.1 14.0 6.8 14.7
No Response 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .8

Total 100.6 100.0 100,0 = 100.0 100.0 100.0 ., -
=
J Table 12
) Number of Nursing Position; Held Since Graduation
v 1968 1969 1970 . 1971 1972 Total
(N=29) (N=27). (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) (N=334)
x§ Num?e? of} ' o
¢* Positions
S 20.7%  37.0% ' 32.6% 53.7%  60.0% 45.3%
2 \ 6.9 1.1 3.5 20.4 29.3 231 .
3 24,1 29.6 " 26.5 24.1 9.3 20.5 .
4 20.7 11:l 8.2 1.8 0.0 5.9
5 or more 17.2 ll.l. : 0.0 « 0.0 0.0 3.4
No Response 10.3 0.0 0.0, 0.0 1.3 1.7
¢ Total 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

100.0
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Table 13 ’
Numbet 6f Promotions Within One Institution
N 1968 1969 1970 lgfl 1972 Total
(N=29) (b{=27) " (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) {(N=234)
Promotions
" One ) 24.1% 26.0% 14,3% 27.8% 18.7% 21.4%
’TWQ, 13.8 18.5 16.3 13.0° 5.3 12.0
Three 6.9 3.7 6.1 3.7 , 0.0 3.4
Four or more 6.9 3.7 0.0 0.0. 0.0‘ 1.3
No Response 48.3 48,2 63.3 55.6 76.0 62.1 .
Total 100.0 100.0 ~100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
| Table 14
Approximate ﬁonthly Salary Before Deductions a
1968 1969 '1970 1971 1972 Total -
(N=29) (N=27) (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) (N234)
qonthly Salary 3 '
$500 or less 10. 3% '}l.l% 14,3% 11.1% 4.0% 9.8%
$501-600 0.0 x 3.7 1y.3 12.9 £0.7 ’ 9.8
$601-700 10.3 11.1 - 20.4 22.2 /41.3 25.2
$70l-éOO 34,5 48;2 + 26.5 by, y 30.7 35.5
3501-900 ’ 17.2 14.8 10.2 3.7 10.7 10.3 ,
$901 or more 10.3 3.7 h.l 0.0 0,0 2.6
No Response 17.2 A4 T 10.2 - 5,6 2.7 6.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0




Table 15 )

Length of Time Respondents Unemploy@d. as R. N.s

-
4

——

TI968- - 1969 1970}& 1971 1972 | Total
o .+ (N=16)  (N=167—(Nz20 i (N=16) (N=22) /(N=90)

5
L

Length of Time k ‘ ‘ ogi‘\\\\\\\*—*:JX.t'
Less than § mon%hs '43.7% 31.5% 45.0% éé?l.a% 86.4% .58.9%
5 months-1 yeaf 26.0  50.0. .30.0 40.0  13.6  23.2
1-2 years , 6.2 18.8  20.0 539.3‘4 Q.0 12.2
2-3 years L 6+ 2 0.0 | 5.0 g0.0 ' dio 2.2
3-4 years '; 6.2 0.0 0.0 q?o 0.0 1.1
More than 4 years 6.2 0.0 0.0 bib 0.0, . 1.1

Total 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0.. 100.5 .100.0

; : Table 16 o HE .

Types of Positions Respondents Hope to Have. 10 Years From Now*

1968 1969 1970 1971 ° 1972 Total

Position
Staff RN#%* 11 10, 20 18 20 79
Administrative##s# 4 6 7. 17 15 49
Instructor 3 E 2 7 & 8 6 25
M. D.'s Office S S 2 . 0 . 8
School Nurse 1 1 Sl ’ 1 (. 4 8
Anesthetist 1 o .1 1 g 5
Further Education 1 ' 0 2 0 r 1 .
Public Health Nurse 0 2 =1 o . | 0 3
Industrial ﬁurse ) 0 ™ - 0 0 1 1

. Non-nursing/Undecided#*#*#*#* g 2 Y 3 "1 ! 17.

.

' *Several respondents listed two or fiore positions.
“*Includes Full or Part-time RNs apd Charge Nurses.
\ *¥%*Includes Supervisor, Researcher, Consultant and Head Nurse
- *%%%Tncludes Housewife, OQutside Nursing Field, and None.

»
[ .
2 o 3
., 2
»
»




Table 17 ) »

- Organizations Related to Health Field
to Which Respondents Belong#

1968 1969 13970 1971 1972 Total

Organization ~ . _ . ~
National League )
for Nursing 2 0 1 1 . 3 7
American Nurses Assoc 3 ' 1 ; é | 3 i 6 16
RHMC Alumni Assoc 11 10 K 8 12° 48
Assoc of 0.R. Nurses 3 7 .2 2 3 17
Emergency Room
Nurses Assoc 1 . 0 0 2 4 7
Critical Care . ’
Nurses Assoc .2 0 2 2 10 16
MO. State Nurses Assoc 0 0 1 0 ’2} 3
. Assoc’of OB Nurses .1 0 | 1 1 1'2 . 5
Other 7 1 2 3 o 13

* Several respdhdents belé§g to two or more d4rganizations

v -

. Table 18
. Percentage of Respondents Active
" in Student Nurse Council

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
(N=29) (N=27) (N=u49). (N=54) (N=75) (N=234)

Active ‘ ' . .
Yes . L4.8% 48.2%. 38:8% 9.3% 22.9% 32.9%

No 4y, 8 51.8 59.2 80.7 4.7 64.1
No Response 10.3 0.0 0.0 0.0. - 2.7 3.0 C

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

!




Table 19

. -

Health-Related Volunteer Activities
Respondents Engaged in Since Graduation®

i

1968 " 1969. 1970 1971 1972
(N=29)  (N=27%) (N=49)  (N=54)  (N=75)
- b

fotal
(N=234)

<,
Red Cross, etc.

Yes 13.8% . 11.1%  12.2% 9.3% 6.7%
No 72.14 99.9  87.8  90.7 89.3
No Response 13.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0

Total 100.0 . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number of hours )
contributed 56 188 36 91 - ° 129

Community Activities

One 20.7%  11.1% 4. 1% 5.6% 1.3%
Two 6.9 3.7 4.1 0.0 0.0
Three 0.0 3.7 0.0~ 0.0 0.0
No Response ;2.4 ﬂ 81.5 91.8 94, 4 98.7

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

85.9

100.0

hd

Talks or Panels ‘ ) '

. One 17.2% . 7.4% 10.2% 9.3% 4.0%
Two 6.9 0.0 4.1 5.6 - 10.7
Three 6.9 T4 2.0 0. 0.0
Four or more 0.0 14.6 - 2.0 1. 1.3

e None/No ‘ .

, Response 69.0 33.3 81.6 81.5 85.3

[
!

Total 100.0 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

”,

79.5

100.0

#Two respondents have written articles for publication

-

e
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fTable 20

Respondents Investigating, Applying For, and Accepted To
Institutions for Continuing Higher Education

: 1968 ' 1969 1970 L1971 1972 ' Total
(N=29) (N=27)  (N=49)  (N=54)  (N=75)  (N™234)
Investigated - N N .
Yes.- 62.7%  63.0%  55.1%  53.7%  64.0%  59.i3
No 31.3 ' 37.0 ‘}2.9 By .y 34.7 38.5
5 -
No- Response 6.9 0.0 v 2.0 1.8 1.3 2.1
Total  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 ' 100.0
»
Applied
Yes 27.6% 3.7% o 22.4% .1%  12.0%  15.0%
No ‘ 37.9 59.3 \ 32.6 6.3 48.0 .,y
lo Response 34 .y 37.0 .Y 42.6 - 40.0 40.6
Total 100.0 100.0 _ 100.0 100.0,  100.0 100.0
{ - .
o T .
Apcepted (N=8) (N=1)  (Nx11] (N=6) (N=9) . (N=35)
Yes 100.0%  100.0% 81.8°  100.0%  88.9%  94.3%
No 0.0 0.0 18.2 ,. 0.0"- 0.0 5.7
No Response 0.0 0.0 ' 0.0 O:O “11%1 2.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 1440 100.0°  100.0 °
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. Table 21 | '
. How Credit for piploﬁa Program Given ib Acéepted Respondénts
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 -Total
.(N=8) , . (N=1) (N=9) (N=6) (N=8) (N=,32)'-,4

Credit Applied C . o

Blanket cradit 50.0% "0.0% " 4h4.4% 0.0% . 37.5% 3u.4%

Testing out % 37.5 0.0 w44 16.7-  "12.5 " 28.1

Both of Above - 0.0 100.0 - . 11.1° 33.3/  12.5 28.1 f

l . , o -

Other , 0.0 S¥0.0 0.0 - 16.7 0.0 Cda

None given 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 . 12:5 125~

No Response - 12.5 0.0 0.0 16.7  .25.0 .. 1215

_ Total 100.0 100.0° - 100.0 - ;;Qo.o 100.0 - 100.0

. . © Table 22 o 1

Respondents“Who' Have sAttended Bacc'al-auge_;ate Programs - :

DS 1968 1969 .. 1970 .- 1971 197z§;a Total |

(N=29) (N=27) (N=49) ,(N=54) (N=175) (N23u)

Attended n. . - , y ‘ T
Yes 37.9% 11.1%  24.5%  11.1%  16.0% © 18, 8%

- No 51.7 81.5 73.5 ° 87.0°  73.3 74.8
No Response | 10.3 7.4 2.0 T 1.8 10.7 6.4

Total 100.0 100.0 . 100.0 - 100.0  100.0 100.0

Réégiveé‘begree (N=11)  (N=3)  (N=12) ©@N=7)  (N=16)  (N=49)

- Yes " 45.4%" 0.0%  16.7%  14.3%  12.5%  .20.% |
No : 27.3 66.7 33.3 14,3 43.7 3.7
Now Attending 18.2 . 33.3 33.3  —57.1 312 328
No Response 9.1 0.0  16.7 - ,1u.3" 12.5 12.2

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

4 ‘ ~




.Table 23 . <

Difficulty in Obtaining a Position .
‘. Due to Lack,of Baccalaureate Degree

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total
(N=29)  (N=27), (N=49)  (N=54) - (N=75)  (N=234)
Experienced - '
diffigulty. s _
. Yes © BeP% 7:4%  10.2%  11.1% 0.0%. % 6.4% .
. ¢ ) . ¥ . N ’ S .
No ! 59%.  88.9 83.7 81.5 '90.7 T 842
‘No ReSponse *. 42.1 ¢ 3.7 6.1 7.4 9.3 9.4

"¢ Total 1106.0 - 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

N
: Joo
.
- ..
. .

Wdfkéhops; Institutes~\and Non-Credit

Courses Attended by Respondentg . .
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 Total

(N=29) -(N=27)  (N=49)  (N=B&4) . "(N=75) _(N=234)
Number. attended . . - : ' . :;
Corfe- i 13.8% © 14.8%  32.6%  22.2%  22.7% 22.6% .:‘ i
wo - 1008 111 12,2 16.7 5.3 . 10.F :; _/
Three or more 6.8 7.8 T 2.0 5.6 0.0 b7 O
Np‘Requnse 6o 8 66.7  53.1 ' 55.5 72,0 'yy.éZ.Of, MRS

PR v -

.- .Total * 100.0  100.0 _ 100.0 100.0 - 100.0- - 10070+

, . “ .
. -, f N .
~o S P ’n“‘.’ s . <.
. . - s
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. " " . Table 25
‘ Positions' Respondents Felt Qualified
p to Take After Graduation¥*
1968 1969 ‘ 19?0 1971 1972 Tétal
Positions;l' . i . ‘ -
Sta}f Nurse 25 2 47 54 72 224 e
Head Nurse 1 l i 2 1 2 7
Té;m'Leader 23 - 25 40 46 66 200
Public Health 3 b3 8 15 33 -
Instydctor 8 S 2 2 1 3 9
Supervisor 0 0 0 1 1 s 2
M. D.s office 23 - 21 42 42 61 189 -
Other 3 3 6 2 4 18
“Respondents -indicated two or more positions.
b

-

Table 26 . :
. | .

Positions Respondents Felt Qualified to Take After Graduation
but Without Further Educational Preparation®*

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 . Total

Positions - ‘ ‘

Staff Nurse 11 5 1 31 1 51

Head Nurse 20 22 32 - " 40 y4 158 ;
Team Leader 3 2 ] 5 7 ° 25

Public Health = 3 - 9 20 15 18 65
Instguctor 8 11 10 - 12 17 58
Supervisor 14 15 20 15 26 90 g
M. D.s office b4 3 5 6 5 . 23

Other 5 5 0 2 1 13

*Respondents indicated two or more positions.

27
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Table 27
Rating of General Preparation Compared
to Graduates of Other Programs
1968 1969 1&70 ‘ 1971 1972 Total

(N=29) (N=27) (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) . (N=234)

Other Diploma Programs -

Somewhat above 58.6% 55.6% 59.2% 55.6% 58.7% 57.7%

About the same  31.0 40.7 40.8 42.6 37.3 38.9

Somewhat beiow 3.4 . 0:0 0.0 1.8 2.7 1.7

'No Response 8.9 3.7 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.7 \
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Associate Degree Programs ' R

Somewhat above ° 93.1%  92.6%  87.8% \QEF&% 84.0%  88.0%

About the same 0.0 0.0 . 8.2 7.4 9.3 6.4

Somewhét below 0;0. 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 U

No Response 6.9 A 2.0 3.7 6.7 3.8 '
Total 100.0 . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.9

Baccalaureate Programs

Somewhat &bove 48, 3% 51.8% 40.8% 38.9% uy,0% 43.6%

'About the same 41,4 4o.7 : - 48.9 bg.2 41.3 by,y
Somewhat below 3.4, 0.0 8.2 1261 10.7 | 8.1
No Responsé 6.9, 7.4 2.0 - 1.8 4.0 3.8

Total 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 -100.0  100.0




Table 28 .

Average .Ratings of Adequacy of
. Preparation for Nur51ng Functions

Excel. Good Fair Poor No Resp.

Function

* < ~
:Determining nursing needs -
at various points on the
health-illness continuum
Determining nursing needs ,
of various ages 36.0 53.4 8.1 eu 2.1

_ 38.0% | 56.8% 3.u% .43  1)3%

Planning nursing care 45.3 - 47.9 5.6 L4 1.7 <’

, Implementing nursing )
care plan k3.6 43.6 11.5 0.0 - 1.3

Evaluatlng nursing care ' ,
given by self or others 29.5 . 56.8 9.4 1.3 3.0

UtlliZlng technical skills -
in nursing procedures 44,9 47.9 5.6 v 1.3

Recognizing and meeting
psychological needs ©28.2 47.9  20.9 1.7 1.3

Patient and family ' .
teaching 32.1 46.2 26.9 1.7 2.1

Observe,-record, report
important signs and

Symp’toms . , * '4803 '4606 308 000 103 _’

. . j

' Decisions regarding nursing
care hased on sc1ent1f1c

principles , 23.5 7 64,1 10.3 0.0 co2.1 /
unicating effectively: /
with patients and families 33.3 50.4 14,5 T
with Health Team members 32.9 52.6 10.7 1.7 2.1 \\\
. with Supervisor 23,1 44,0 25,6 4,7 2.6 \
with Doctors | 19.2 48.3 26.9 3.0. 2.6

Participating in analysis,
meeting of total health : )
needs of patients 17.9 59.8 19.2 1.7 1.3
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{ ' : Table 28
(continued)
.Z , Excel.  Good Fair Poor No Resp,
Function ‘ - L
Assisting patient with . . K ' o P
regimen for treatment 24.4% 61.1% 12.8% 0.0% 1.79%.
+ CSordinating work and L
guiding team members 22.6 54.7 20.1 .8 1.7
Working effectively ‘ .
with others 38.0 52.6 6.0 ° 1.3 2.1
Using educational op-
portunities for profes- ) .
sional, personal growth 10.7 50.4 32.0 5.1 1.7
! Responsibility for de-
cisitons .and actions as . |
" professionals 34.2 50.4 7 12.0 1.7 1.7
v Using community resources
- —to C‘OYSr"d’:'L‘n*Et'e“'l“Gn’g‘-‘temﬁ oo T o T T T T T

. patient care ) 6.8 30.3 ° 49.2 +12.0 1.7
Developing individual '
philosophy of .nursing - 26.1 56.4 4.1 .7 1.7
Average rating . 29.5 '51.0 15.8 1.8 '1.8

i ~
i o
. '
’ \ :
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. Table 29
Peréeﬁtaéé‘of,Respondents Whose Work in
Nursing has Met Their Expectations .
©1968 1969 1970 1971 1972  Total®
(@izs) (N=27) (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) (N=23%)
Personal Satisfaction - . .. ' i
Yes, . 89.7%,.21.5%. 91.8% 96.3% 86.7%  89.3%
No ool ws 82 3.7 133 9.0 |
No Response 20,3 ..°3.77 0.0. 0.0 0.0 1.7
Salary . i : ) "E'\ .
Yes . © 7 58.6% 59.3% ;53.5% 74.1%  76.0%°  70.9%
No o Jaws 37.0° 245 2wl 2u.0. 26,9 -
Noi Response 6.9. 3.7 2,0 L.Jl.8 6.0 2.1 ,
Working Conditions -u\ | )
' Yes , ‘6251% fp6.7%' ééau% ’69—51 HQAQ%___agfg%__;____g_gﬁ
K No " 27.6  29.6 zusivﬂgsé.z‘ 32.0 31.2
" _No Response . 10.3 3.7 6.1 °° i.g" %0.0 2.7
) Table 30 .l’ .f'?a\
N J Respondentg' Opinions Regarding- |

Continuation’of Diploma Program-

T

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972° Total

. CL , (N=29) (N=27) (N=49) (N=54) (N=75) , (N=234)

. bpinion ’ ’ ’ .w:‘
étrongly Agree 56.6% 92.6% 69.4% 54.8% 72.0% 70.9%
Agree . 27.6 7.4 22.4  20.%  2u4.0" ‘" 20.9 kh
Disagree 6.9 0.0 b1 7.m 2.7 - 4,3% "
Strongly Disagree 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.8 0.0 N
No’ Opinion 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 .Q;"
No Response - 6.9 0.0 2.0 3.7 1.3 2.6

Total. 100.0‘ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0- 100.0 -
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Table 31

Reasons Given By Respondents for Continuing {f_
or Discontinuing Diploma Programs# . |

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 ‘Toﬁal
i

Reason® Ny , - . .
. Adequate/Bé;ter ) . . ‘ o : -
Prgparation : 20 21 21 22 22 }06 -
More Clinical '
Experience A 0 .0 f12- 15%. .37 64
Better Patiéﬁ% Care 2 2 5 11 12 39
Shorter Time Period 2 0 7 2 8 19
Demand for RNs 3 3 3 0 1 ‘o,
Need for BSN Degree 2 1 7 3 5 18

—— — BSN-Totforeveryone — 0 0 2 5 0 7
Need for Broader / ) . ‘

Field'of Study - 1 0 1l 5- 2 9

Discrimination .

against RNs P S 0 1 3 2 7

Classes too large 0 .0 i . 0 0 1

No Response 3.0 1 2 . 2 2 b 10

. . . . .

v

#* Several respondents listed two or more reasons

+

”




{ A FOLLOW-UP STUDY OF THE
CLASSES OF 1968-1972: PART I

The aim of the School of Nursing, as stated in its catalog,

is to: "...graduate competent and qualified nurse practitioners
capable of meeting the nursing needs in the' community." To this
end, the School undertook a project: "Training for New Roles,

. Types, or Levels of Nursing Personnel" as part of a Nurse Train-
ing Act Grant (#1E 004 NUOO714-01). :
This project formed the basis for a two-part fdliow-up study
of the graduates of'the School of Nursing for the years 1968

>

through 1972. Th purpose of Part I of the follow-up study was to

gather data reIativq to the post-graduation vocational and educa-
tional activities and future plans of the graduates. The purpose
of Part II of the study was to review the responses obtained in

Part I 'to determine potential-implications for the curriculum
4
and to formulate recommendations based upon comments made by the

graduates.
Responses were obtained from 82% of the graduates that made
up thé Clas;es of 1968 through 1972. The questionnaire, described

in the report on Part I, contained a list of 22 nursing functions

and two open-ended questions. The ratings of the nursing functions

and responses to the open-ended questions provided the information

H

for this report - Part II of the follow-up study. '

> NURSING FUNCTIONS. The graduates were asked to rate the :

+ adequacy of their preparation for 22 nursing functions as 'Excel-
~lent', 'Good', 'Fair', or 'Poor'. As reported in Part I of the

follow-up study, 80% of the respondents rated the adequacy of their

- 33 '
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preparation for these functions as "Good' or 'Excellent'. For’

3

i

17 of the 22 functions, the percentage of 'Excellent' ratings was ;
greater than the percentage of 'fair' ratings (see Iablé 28, ﬁgée
22). There were however, five functions for which the peréentage
of?qFair’ ratings was greater than the percentage of 'Excellent‘
rétingsﬁ These five functions and their ratings-aré shown in
‘Table 32. 'Sinéé the school continously gtrives to provide out-
standing nursing e@ucation, it was decided to re-examine the

'Fair' ratings by class. Such a re-examination migh} indicate
areas which are currently adequate, but which could become excell-
ent. A Kruskal-Wallis one-way analysis of variaﬂce indic%ted

that there was no statistically significant difference in the

'"Fair' ratings of these five functidns from class to class.

N — — t

I

~ "Table 32

Rating of Preparation for
Five Nursing Functions

. Rating
Function . Excel Good Fair Poor

Using community resources
,to coordinate long-term

patient care 6.8 30.3% 49.2% 12.0%

oe

Using educational oppor-
tunities for profes-

sional, personal growth' 10.1/5 50.4 32.0 5.1
Communicating effectively

with Doctors 19.2 48.3 26.9 3.0
Communigating effectively )

with Supervisors , 23.1 4.0 25.6 b.7
Participating in analysis,

meeting of total health t

needs of patients 17.9 . 59.8 19.2 1.7




‘As may be seen in Teblg 32, the function: "Utilization of com- 1

could the School ve provided for you?" As-might be expected a

- -

/
A
munity resources for coordination for 1ong»term patlent care"

-

had the hlghest percentage of 'Fair' ratlpgs.

OPEN‘ENDED QUESTIQNS. The graduates were aeked to respond

to the question: ['"What additional kinds of learning experiences

£

Table 33 .

Additional Le%?ning Experiences Respondents Desired

U g Number of

Learning | - Respondents
\ Desired | . . (N=189)

. Curriculum -
Increase clinical experience/hours 40
Increase contact with area hospitals'
' and community health agencies . 18
More practical knowledge ' 17
More ‘coordination betweea’theory - -

and clinical practice . 13

More team leadership .12 .
More involvement with patients and families : 9 .
Increase number of seminars and .. i .

inservice programs 8
More specialization in field (senior year) 7
Increase collé@e courses/hours ’ 5
More experience in laboratory 5

Specific Courses ‘ ' )
Add a Public/Community Health course X 83
Improve the Emergenéy Room/Outpatient course - 49
Improve the Intensive Care/Cardiac Care course, 19
Improve the Pharmacology course ) . 13
Improve the Operating Room course CL 10
Improve the Psychiatric Nursing course - 6
-Increase experience in D%elysis " 4

-
’

. roel

variety of responses were elicited, the majority of which tended
to cehter on the curriculum. The most frequently cited additional
experiences were Public/Community Health (83); Emergency Room/

Outpatient Department (49); and Increase in Clinical Experience

N ‘ .
! \ \ A o
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Hours (40). The'responses were classified under the headings of A
1) Curriculum, 2) Specific Courses, and 39.Satiéﬁ?ction with
Education. The kinds of additional learning desired are listed

,in Table 33 ‘with the number of respondents.

Following are some specific replies included under each

.category listed in Table 33. o T, *
CURRICULUM ) : -
. Increase clinical experience/hours 20 ’

"Offer more experience in-clinical area."

’ "More clinical exper1ences--espec1a11y ICU, CCU,.
Code Blues, IVs."® B .

"Experience in working night shift as a student’, so

’ one would be aware of how a patient reacts durlng N
the night hours, thus belng able to cope with it
better as a graduate nurse.’

Increase contact with community health agencies

"Utilization of community resources."

"Could have learned more about community resources
and some.public health." =~ , N

Practical knowledge

¥
"More practical knowledge--like how to pass medications
on twenty patients instead of only two; how to make
- . stubborn IVs run better; how to posey a patient.!

.« v

More coordination betWeen theory' and clinical practice
"More theory in medical surgical nursing and appllcatlon
of this ,on the, floor."

"More discussion and evaluatlon sessions conderning
actual clinical experiences 3nd problems."

More involvement with patients and famllles

3 +
. .

"Dealing with families--facing death with families." o

"I think it would have been more useful to have worked -
b more with families of patients. _.The case study we

1 . 36




N

,did in OB did this, but this is quite different
- e ' . than a patient ﬁho has lost a legror is dying."

< -

Increase number of seminars and inservice programs

"Participation in some of the hospital inservice
programs which.included the 'employed' staff."

"More seminars on specialized subjects--disease
procedures, cardiac care, Code Blue situati%ns."

More specialization in field (senior year)

“I would have liked more OQR/ER experience. I .feel
that durlng senior experience, a 4 to 6 week Reriod

of experience in the area of our choice would have
been helpful."

"] feel that a specialty course should be provided--
for example, allow the student a choice of cardiac
nursing for a couple of months."

Increase college courses/hours

"A program associated with a college or university
for a diploma RN to pick up needed credits for a

_go ahead and-continu a year and have hep

30

degree without repeati%g courses; where she could

degree before she st s w%:king."

"More college and longer rotations."

More laboratorz_éxgerience

"I was not adequately prepared for working closely
with the laboratory--collection of specific speci-
. mens, evaluation of lab tests, and procedures in-
x volved in running those tests."
"I also have found that a more complete knowledge of
lab results--as the meaning of various levels of
blood gases and their possible effects would have

been of great use." "@ «

SPECIFIC COURSES v
Public/Community Health

’

"I have become interested in the public health field
and wish that there had been more experience in this
area. K.C. had public health clinics, Visiting Wurses
Associationy and other agencies who do have students
at times. This is another area of nursing."

° "Maybe a few weeks in public health nursing, or nursing

. in the community. Some nurses might feel very attrac-
ted to this field of nursing.”
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"More exposure to health care outside of the hospital
setting.- Many patients never see the hospital, and
even after major care has been rendered in t i
tal, the care doesn't stop with hgspital car
ample: home health nursing clinic, extended ca
cility, and how and why a certain level of care¥is
provided.)" - .

Y

"More contact with Kansas City's various health commun-
ity agencies. Although at the time of my nursing edu-
cation I did encounter various communities which helped
to give me some outlook on what was going on in nursing.
I think more nursing geared, to health problems and sit-
uations outside the hospital should be stressed.”

Emergency/Outpatient

"I would have liked to have more cdutpatient, emergency
and disaster experience." Jb

"Night work in the E.R.; several days in the 0.P.D."

v

ICU/CCU

"More learning experiehce in ICU or caring for an acute-
"7 1y 11T patient." - s

t

"More extensive coronary care and ICU training.”

Pharmacology

"Improved-pharmacology with more emphasis dn calculated
dosages and individualized help in this area."

"The method of teaching pharmacology could|be improved.
A course solely concerned with pharmacology would be
helpful."”

SATISFACTION WITH EDUCATION

"I sincerely feel that my training at RHMC| was excep-
tionally well-rounded and supervised. I received
learning experiences both within the hospital and
outside (i.e. field trips.) I cannot really think

. of additional learning experiences that c¢ould have
benefited me any more than those I received during
my training. I'm very proud of the pin thaty I wear
on my uniform."

"I thought my training was very adequate. I'm just
sorry now that I didn't concentrate even harder than
a I did. Most aspects were covered and I have come to
appreciate all the clinical hours I had."

- "RHMC is well-rounded and am very proud of being a
graduate from such a fine hospital and school of
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“nursing. ' Thank_.you.™ "~~~ °° ) )
7 “The graduates were also asked to respond to the following ¢
~ !
question: "What recommendations.do you have for “the School of
Nursing for the future?"s As with the preceding question, the
responses elicited varied considerably. There were, however, )
Table 3u N A ,// \
Respgndents' Recommendations for the Future f
Number of
Recommendation . . Respondents
- (N=189).
Curriculum '
Smaller classes 25
Increase clinical experience/hours 19 .
Increase college courses/hours 11
Increase contact with area hospitals
and community health agencies . 11 d
More coordination between' theory and i
clinical practice — RN
More involvement with patients and famili p *
More specialization in field (sknior year) & .6
o Decrease paperwork y
More emphasis on clinical grade » 4 ’
More team leadership < 4
~‘\\39ecific Courses
d Public/Community Health course 17
ImprqQve Pharmacology course . .17
Improve Intensive/Cardiac Care course - 13 n
Emergency Room/Outpatient course ) 10 K
Improve Operating Room course . 9 ,
Improye Nutrition/Chemistry course 9 #
Impybve Psychiatric Nursing course 6

ncrease teaching effectiveness and
increase emphasis in teaching ) 23

Improve student-faculty relationships . 11 géak‘
4 a - ~ },.'; i

General Policies for the Future N s

Become a baccalaureate program : 11

Keep diploma program 5

Maintain high standards - 5

L
>
A

*
o



some recommendations that occurred with more frequency than °

+ . . .
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others. - The most frequent recommendations made by the respond-

ents included: Smgller“classes (25), Increase teaching effective-
ness (23), Increaée clinical'experieﬁce/hours tl&), Public/
Community Health‘course (17) and Improve Pharmacology course
(17). | | | ~ SN
The responses were élassified uqéQr the headings of: l? o
Faculty, 2) Curricglum, 3) Specific égurses, 4) General Policies
for the Future, and 5) Satis}action with Education. The recom-
mendations are listed ianable‘3u ;ith the number of respondents.
Following are some specific replies included unaer each

.

category listed in Table 3u. ' :

Increase teaching effeétiveness

"Frequently evaluate the teaching staff and 5tudents

to insure: 1) a high quality of instruction; 2) proper

credit for advancement.i

"To have instructors who are tough, but understanding."

.Improve student-faculty-administration relationships

"Follow up on complaints voiced."

"Show interest in students; better and more counseling."

"Take, more interest in the student as an individual’ ~ ,
"and any problems she may have, i.eé. better, student- .
,faculty communications." : .

CURRICULUM . ‘<.

Smaller classes _ N L

. v

"From staying at, Research and working with the students
I feel that there-are too many studénts on the units.” .

. "Smaller, cllﬁigéi blassé“”bremore instructors so that -
2 moré individualized E\fle“t care can be given with
adequate shperv151on

1 . - 0
'

!

s i,

.
.
. . . -
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"Don't keep ‘increasing the size of your classes--

the smaller the groups working on the units, the more
I learned.

: .. . 3
Increase clinical experience/hours

"I 'feel more evenings and night experiences are
_.~ needed. The routines- and actual patient care needs’
’ are different." g
¢
"Keep the students in the clinical areas as much as
possible. Give them as many experiences there as

possible. Teach them to handle a substantial patient
load."” ’ ‘ ‘

[

- ¢ e

"More—fioor experience is also needed#d few hours
longer per week would be beneficial Working a

3-11 shift with more patient responsibility would , .

help students further learning to organize their
time."

N Coordination between theory and clinical practice

"Mone application of knowledge clinically."

"

.k ) \vore theory and application.”

More involvement with patients and families . \\\wi

. -

"Perhaps the school could provide an area of teaching
and prevention where the patient can be followed in

* the hospital and home with a follow-up for prevention
rather- than symptomatic care. This: coufd involve the

student with a family- centered group rather than an
\%solated patient.”

b believe that seeing more of a total picture of the
patient 1s necessary." -

A

. N . Pl

SpeCialization in senior year

"They need more specialties as seniors, i.e. cardiolo-
8Ys, public health, and leadership.”

J :

"If feaSible--institute a program of 'elective éxper-
iences in different nur51ng-areas to allow students

to pursue aspects of DUPSlng they are particularly
1nteresfed in.

.becrease paper work , . : | S
"To, give less busy work than we had, and only usefuI
learning homework ." .

) "Care ‘plans are helpful, but were over-emphasizea.

. | 41
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Other devices to help a nurse to think for herself
should be used." . g

"More emphasis on cllnlcal experience and less on un-
necéssary paperwork ¥

More emphasis on clinidal grade '

"I . think there.should be more care in grading on
clinical and theory grading. I found often that a
. person making A's in theory was given a comparable

grade in c11n1cal when performance was not necessar-
ily comparable

-

"It might help to have a checklist of treatments and
procedures to be accomplished before graduation as
when I graduated there were several thlngs I had
never done that gere expected of me to do.

A

Team Leading

"I think that students should have some experience

.+ either team leading or working evenlngs, also maybe
nights."

o

"Increase team leading experience and theory; lower
ratio of students to instructors."

»

SPECIFIC COURSES

Public/Community Nursing

4

"Shorten med-surg training to fit in public health
experience."

"More contact with community resources."

Pharmacology

s

"Develop a more intensive pharmacology course."

"The main areas that I felt could have been improved,
were team leadlng and pharmacology.. I, 6 feel very
lnadequate in the area of Pharmacology, which may
be my own fault, but I do think this area could have
been presented in a more effective manner.

ICU/CCU ’ ' Co ~
) :

MIncredse in clinical time spent in ggU and CCU."

"I'd like to see that the rotation .through ICU and
evening rotation was contlnued I really enjoyed
working in both those areas.

I3
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’

. . " Emergency Room/Outpatient

o - "A rotation for the students through the ER, (especial-
ly evenings, 3-11\ for 4-6 weeks.)" . '
"More emphasis On outpatient care and problems consid- -  -°
ering pre- and post-hospitalization."”

2

Operating Room '

-"To have an adequate rotation through the OR--nurses
st " need to understand what happens:- to a patient while
in surgery in order to coordinate care and the under-
standing of why a patient hurts.”

"More experience in OR and technical procedures.”

. !
Nutrition and Chemistry ,

"The courses °“in chemlstry and nutrltlon could be much
improved." !
AN

: "Possibly a different kind df chemistry course would
be of more use, one that would count as college credit
and be transferable." ‘

¢

Psychiatric Nursing i

"More rounded psych than that we received."

"Experience with alcoholic drug abuse patients durlng
our psychiatric training.'

GENERAL'POLICIESIFOR THE FUTURE

"™\

Incréase college courses/hours

"I think some sort of program to help graduates get
their degrees and encourage them to go on would insure
a continuing program at RHMC."

"Have the students take more college credits at UMKC
so that when they do return to obtain their degrees,
it won't be quite as difficult." E 4 -

Become a baccalaureate program

"I would recommend that the schqol become a baccalaur-
eate program.”

"Be realistic about B.S. versus diploma graduates. The.
nursing associations are going to demand degrees in a
few short years and where~will we be? I don't feel
I need a degree, but if it's necessary for a job..."

43
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Increase cooperation/contact with area hospitals/agencies
S - o
"More contact with commugity” resources."”

"More affiliations with other hospitals during the lat-
ter part of the junior y®ar, if possible. Mpre con-
tact with community agencies.”

. Keep diploma program

« "I hope Research will keep in there plugglng to keep
‘the diploma programs-alive. I am very proud to be a
.graduate. [ have found that my education usually
* surpasses any baccalaureate, associate degree and
most other diploma programs as well."
- "Please stay open as a.,three-year program t I really
,/””— believe that nurses need this .experience in the hos- .
- pital to be knowledgeable and skillful." | .

Maintain ﬁigh standards

"Don't let up on your standards. When I was:-in school
: I thought the studying and instruction were merciless,
but it's nothing to the strains of running a unit
' and dealing with doctors down to the aides. If ydu
. : know your nursing, it makes the job a lot easier.”

"Keep your standards high." . .

SATISFACTTON WITH EDUCATION . ‘

"I had a very good -training after seeing some of the
other schools. I feel secure both in theory afid
cllnlcal experlence." s

"I don't know of any nurbes that feel their school
prepared them for nursing as well as I feel RHMC
did me.’ .

3 DLSCUSSION; There EEemed to be little direct‘reiationship

between the five Nursing Functions whose ,('Excellent' ratings were

v 4N

lower than were the 'Fair' ratings and .the responses to the two

open-epaea.qyestions. ?he exeeptiop appeared to be ‘the functioh:
"Utilization of. community resburpes‘foﬁ céordina%ion offlongfterm
patientlcare," which will be‘diséqssed laterh -
~The 'Fairi rafing given‘the.Nursing Function: ”Ufilizing

‘ - ’ .




. The modified Junior Year curriculum, implemented during the N

A
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educational opportunities for continued personal and profession-
al growth," appeared to be contradigted by the 59% of the respond-
ents who 1nd1cated they had 1nvest1gated the p0881b111ty of
obtaining a baccalaureate degree and th§f38% who indicated they

T

had attended one or more workshops, :institutes or non-credit cours-~“\&

! .

es since graduation. There is no -obvious conclusion to be drawn

from what appeared to be contradictory responses. Perhaps the -

»
~ .

respondents were,suggeséing that more information be made avail« .
able to stuéents about the educational opportunities that‘exist.
The respondents apparently felt a heéd for improved ‘commun=
ication skills as indicated by the 'Fair' ratings they assignéd
the two nursing functions that related to communicating with
doctors and supervisors (See Table 32). The need for improved
communication skills cannot be gaiésaid, nor is it uniqué'to this
group of professionals.' There was no obvious exﬁlanation'fpr
these ratings. To perceiveian explanation for the 'Fed?' ratings

is to understand that the reasons for them are as varied as the .

- . .
* ’* . . .
re'spondents' experiences with doctors, supervisors,.and others.

~

1§?u-1975'school year, iﬁcludesﬁaintional time for the de;e;op-
méné of co@mdnicatioﬁ skills. While the focus wof this time is the '
paf}ent-nursé-rélationship, it is asguméd that the §ki118 taught
may be generalized to other re}ationshipé or situatio%s.

Sope respondents, indic;ted\that they felt the School could

have prov1ded some addltlonal learnlng experlences about- the use

of laboratory results and thelr relatlonshlp to patient care.

N R f

These comments may provide a partial gxplanatlon,forhthe "Fair' ,

~ra%ing given the nursing function: "Participating in the ana1y§i§ s

.

’
. . 4
4 «
.
N v
) I3
’
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and meeting of total needs of patients."” The tenor of the comments:
o }l-
about laboratory experience tended to suggest a slight concern .
with respect to "...the analysis...of (patient's) needs..." It 37

_should be noted that the 'Fair' rating for this function exceeded

the YExcellent' rating-by—3e€ss than two percent. o

The three areas most frequently cited by the respendents in

which additional learning experiences could have been proyvided

Il

were: Public/Community Health, Emergericy Room/Outpatient, and

Increaséd clinical experience/hours. e responses regarding

additional lesrning in Public/Community Héalth, may, or may not,
reflect a desire for a course in Public Health per se, but may

* be a reflection of the 'Fair' Pating given the nursing function:'-

[}

"Utilization of community resour?Fs for coordination of long-term

o

patient care."
. 3

{ : .
The Public7Community Health area was the only grea which the
respondents recommended 4s an addifion'to the present curniculum.
All other recommendations'related to courses/experlenoes t2§$ are

"+ part of the curriculum. It should also be noted that the Jumior

Year curriculum has been modified to include experiences with ger-

.iatric facilities, physicians' offices and other community agencies

-
-

<. such as the Rehabilitation Center. These latter experiences were

1mp1emented durlng the 1973- 1974 and 1974-1975 school years. '
)' . The relatlvely high number of requests for addltlonal learning

iP Emergency’Room/Outpatlent and Intens1ve Care appeared to be - ;

disproportidnate to the frequency of requests for other kinds of

specific courses’. It was decided to review the frequency of

.

requests for these experiences by. year of -graduation to determine
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if there was an increase, or decrease, from year to year. The .
review‘indicated that the majority of requests were made primarily .
by members of the Classes of 1968 through 1971 (57 of'68). There\
was a sharp decrease in the number of respondents requesting addi-
tional learning in ER/OPﬁ and TCU from the Class of 1971 é23)

to the“élass of 1972 (11). This decrease msy be partially explained
by the addition of the Specialized‘Care rotation te the’Senfsr

Year Curriculum Quring the-1971-1972 school year.

About one-half of the‘reqhests for'an increase in clinical
experience/hours came from the Clsss of 19721(18 of 40). The grad-
uates in the Clsss of 1972 had been out of school approximately '
one year when this study was conductee ' Their, comparatlveiy
recent entry into the job market may‘prov1de a partlal explanatlon
for their requests for additional cllnlcal ‘experience. Another
pertial explanation for their responses ma& lie ir the rather .
rapld growth of the School of Nurs;n& Of'the five,g;asse; studieﬁ,
th blass df 1972 was the largest, It was dimost one-third lar-
ger than the Class of 1971. .Thus, sthe members of the Class of 1972

1

may have ehuated the size of their class w1th a decvease in clin-
L3 .

1caL experlence. - e

~

The recommendatlons for the future whigch the respondents made,

+

(See Table 34) tended to overlap the areas in which they. felt o

.

addltlonal learnlng experlences could have been prov1ded (See Table

)

"733). The exceptions were those whlch referred to the facutly‘and
thosg which were grouped together under the heading: General .

Poiicyss for the Future. The most frequently mentioned recommend-
— O '
ations fell into three broad areas: the curriculum in general,

‘l ]

“

-specifie courkes, and faculty. With prespect to the_curriculum'

a
’
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in general, the respondents recommended smaller classes and an

“

increase in clinical experience/hours.

The recommendations to decreaae the size of the clesses
came primari1§ ﬁrom the Class of 1968 (6) and the Class of 1972
(8). A parfial explanation for this recommendation from the
Class of 1972- was previously discussed in relationship to an
increase in clinical experience/hours. The responses from the

Class of 1968 appeared to have been wmade by graduates who have ,

4

been employed at Research Hospital at some time since graduation.
They may have perceived'the‘growth‘of the school as affecting
the amount of clinical experience that later classes received.
The recommendatlons about specific courses tended to par-
@llel the'.courses in whlch the respondents 1nd1cated that add1-

tional. learnlng could have been prov1ded

P
The spec1f1c courses listed 1n Tahles 33 and 34 are virtually

h~ ‘

¢ -, A
identical, the difference belng the frequency associated with a

particular course.

The recommendations regarding an increase in teaching effec-

-

tiveness%g%i emphasis in ‘teaching frequently used the phrase:
H
"more experienced%v. It was“not possible t&'determlne what

kind of "experlence" was belng stressed by the' respondents and

A -

thus there 'was no obvious’ explanatlon for the recommendatlon.
A

. Some changes have been made in the structure of the curriculum
» o .

N - .
31nce most of the respondents graduated. One such change has C

. ¥

been prev1ously men{ioned, the addition of the Specialized Care
segment.to the Senior Year. The Junior Year has .also been modi-

fied, as mentioned earlier. Under the former format of the Junior

]
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SGMMARY. Pa?t I of .the follow-up study gdtheréd data regar-
' ding the post-graduation vocational and educationdl activities and
future plans of the members of the Classes of 1968 through/;gj2.
As was .reported in Part I, 80% of the graduates rated the adequacy
- of ‘their preparation as 'Good' or 'Excellent'. | The purpose of

Part IT cf.the follow-up study was to examine the data oBtained.

in Part I to ascertain potential areas of the /curriculum which
could be improved upon and, develop recommendations based upon
suggestlons made by the graduates

>

?
were- as_ follows: : -

rating than 'Fair’ ratlng to 17 of 23 Nursing Funetions. ,

* The function which received the highest pércentage of .
. «'Falr' ratings. was: "Utilization of community resources :
. for. doordination of long-term patlenf .care."

The area of Public Health was most- frequently*c1ted S
<, by the’ graduates as an area in whlch\addltlonal T
R . learning could have been provided. It was also the ,
Q%/ only recommended addition to the curriculum. The com-

ments regarding.Public Health seemed |to _imply a _
congern for, and about, community re ources. -

_The respondents, 11d1ca¢ed that addltlonal 1earn1ng >
experlences could have. been provided in a variety
. of areas' indicating: increased clinical experlence/
. : " hours; more practical knowledge,‘and xmprov1ng some -~ 7
specific courses, e.g. pharmacology Do

Recommendatlons of the respondents for\tﬁe futuref',"r-

. B
. . -
oy’ . . - , e

. . . -
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included: smaller classes; increased clinical exper-
ience/hours; improving some %pec1f1c courses; increase
teéaching .effectiveness; and ipcreasing the nuinber of
college courses/hours durlng 3\F first year in school.

RECOMMENDATIONS. The follow1ng recommendatlons were formu~-

«' .lated on the basis of the informationrprovided By the graduétes;
.. That the Currlculum Committee of the Faculty evaluate
the 1mp11catlons of these.data in regard to two major .
areas:
~%. The positive statements made relative to nursing
functions, curriculum, specific courses, and
. ] satisfaction with education as "they relate’ to
) ‘ the continuance and reinforcement of current

<«

practices. .
Ly ) .

Z. The suggestions ingghﬁed in the ‘sections dealing
with nursing functions, curriculum, specific”
courses, and open-ended questions as they relate
to curriculum development, specifically in terms
of:

a. information about resources available, in’
. the community for long-term patient care
and
b. amount of clihical: experlence.

. That the Student Services Committee of the Faculty eval-
uate the implications of those comments dealing with in-
formation about the educational opportunities available
to students to determine if a program dealing with this

. matter is compatible with the role and scope of the
- ' Btudent Services Unit.
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JOHN O CROUCH JOHN W. SELGER. SA: HENRY NOTYTSERG. JR. . wiLLl

PRESIOENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY

RESEARCH MEDICAL- CEN HEER  rontmrere
2316 East Meyer Boulevard =~ ¢ Kansas City, Missouri 64132 . 816 /276-4000 execuTve ointcTon

\ - ' .. S

The School of Nursiné is conducting a follow-up study
of the graduates of the Classes of 1968 through 1972.

The. purpose of the study. is twofold 1) .to collect
data relative to the post-graduation profess1ona1 and’
educational activities of the graduates, and 2) to’
apply the findings of the study to strengthen areas

of the curricu®um.

The degree to- which the purpose of the study will be Zg - .
attained is dependent upon your response to the .en-

closed questionnaire. You can make a significant con-

tribution to the continued growth of the School by

completing the questlonnalre and returning it as

quickly as possible in the enclosed self—addressed,

stamped envelope.

All responses to the questlonnalre will be kept con- -
fidential. No response will be 1dent1f1ed by name. .

Your cooperation in this, study is greatlﬁ,@pprec1ated
_ by all of us at the School. .

-

m%a Tatham . ¢

FAl

s.) Teresa [N
Director, Schdol of Nursing Research Projects ‘
Coordinator . ;

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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JOHN D. CROUCH JOHN W. BELGER: SR, HENRY NOTYTRERG. JAR. WILLIAM H. REICH
\ PRESIDENT VICE PRESIBENT SECRETARY N TREASURER
' .
.

L *

RESEARCH MEDICAL CENTER  Hoee

2316 East Meyer Boulevard . " Kansas City, Missouri 64132 ° 816 / 276-4000 :xccuwt: DIRECTOR
‘ ’

- t
- About tWo weeks ago you should have received a questlonn-
aire-from the Sghool of Nursing. The questionnaire was
mailed to all graduates of the Classes of 1968 through
1?72. As yet we have not received your completed ques-
tionnaire. : :
3 Y [
The number of questionnaires returned has been grétlfylng
but is not sufficient for a valid study. :;27
In case you may have mlsplaced the questionnaire, or
did not receive it, a c6py is enclosed. Would you take -
a few minutes now‘ﬁo complete it and return it in the .
self-addressed, postage-paid envelope.: ’

A

"Since one’ purpose of this study is to strengthen®areas :

. of the currlculum, your response 1§_1mportant |
. —p
"Would you please return the questlonnalre before August 'l -

to enable us to process the results before school starts’
in September. Thank .you for your help in maklng this
study a success.

Sincerely, ) .

g
o ' x, *

' B ' . A ’ N

e

.. Clifford Tatham A
Research Projects Coordinator ‘', | . . ' T

” ‘ s

., v - » : ~

P.S: If you've returned the.questionnaire--Thanks!'

1 1 ¥ : +
Sorry I 'bugged' you with this letter, -’
~ ’ *
- .
w
R ’ -
. . ) BOARD OF TRUSTEES .
i)
. . . .
LPETER C BARNES JERRY T DUGGAN . WILLIAM V LONGMOOR Juo W. Purtcn‘—'/
. JOHN W BELGER SR. HENRY J. HODES WALLACE G. MCDOWELL WILLIAM H. REICH
ARTHUR BRAND ROBERT D. HOVEY JAMES P. METZLER . HARRY'J. REITZ
Q PAUL H Brers * JAMES F. KUGHES HENRY /ho."“m Jn. C. C. RICHARDSON ‘
’ WILLIAM E, ARKSON LEM T JONES, JR. 0 *J Doy ATTERSON c . PAUL A. RINGS
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QUESTIONNAIRE FOR GRADUATES OF
RESEARCH HOSPITAL & MEDICAL CENTER SCHOOL OF NURSING
‘ 4
DIRECTIONS: Most of the questlons can be answered by’ plac1ng a check (\/’) in
he appropriate place, otherwise,'a fewviords are usually sufficient to answer
“u questlon Please feel .free to use additional sheets or the reverse pages of
the questionnaire for more detalled,comments

1 N »

‘ERSONAL DATA (please print) \ C )

*. Name: ‘ ) -
' _Last . First ~ Middle Maiden (if married)
4 ! ¢ 4 ~ P
B. Address: ) 2 / .
.. Marital Status: . _Single Married Widowed Divorced
If mqrried, do.ygL have any children? Yes No . How many?
). Spouse's occupation: . ) . ./
F. Highest number of years of 3school spouse‘compléted:

__Less than 8 _ 8-11 x _ 12 13 _ 14 15 _ 16 - _ Over 16

>

POST-GRADUATION WORK EXPERIENCE . .
Please list those states in which you are licensed as /4 registered nurse:

1. 7 _/ . 3. ’

&4
2

L,
R. Are,you working as-a registered nurse? (check only one)
Yes, full time
Yes, part time- 1-16 hdurs per wegk

2. s a

H ‘

. Yes, part time- 17-32 hours per ‘week t
Yes, part time- 3'3 or more hours per week
No

L]

~. If you‘are at present not working as an R. N what is your primary reason
for not.working as an R.N.?

__Famlly/personal needs __No longer interested in nur51ng
Not fingncially necessary __Cannot obtain desired position or hours
__Earn more at other work __Other (specify)

D. Check the Field in whlch}yoggare now workiné?

‘Medical pursing eral 'Nursing
~ Surgicalf Nursing . __Special Service *(specify)
Y T Maternity, Nursing " Health field,not nursing:
~ Pediatric Nursing " Other (spec1fy) .
__Psychiatric Nursing ~_Not Working ' ' <
E. Check the type-of employer for whom you are now working: @
__Hospital . School,* public/private °__ Other ., .
Nur81ng Home . Public Health Agency __Not Working
_Industry __School of Nursing - -
Prlvate Duty M. D., D.D. S., eter v ' - -
F. What type of position do- you how hold?
Staff Nurse Team Leader __Consultant
" Private Duty Nurse —__ Insgfuctor: Clinical __Researchfr
" " Supervisor. - _Ipdtructor: Classroom _ Other .
—_Head Nurse ° .~ Kdmihistrator . __Not Working .

. Nhmaund ,' 54 N ‘ ’ ' ,
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G. Please list chronlogically all nu ng positions you have held since. .
graduatlon from R.H.M,C., beglnnldéiw1th the first posifion after gradua- |
tion and including you present p0s1tlon

Title of FU1} Part Dates of Employment Employing IRstitution
Your Position Time Time Began Ended . (optional)

1. 27 _

2. -

3. -

) \ s LY =
L), — -

K ) iy ¢

Hv Greatest number of promotions within one 1nst1tutlon* - “ . 28

>

If you have worked as an R.N. durlng the past year; what was your approx-
" 'imate monthly salary before deductions?
’ 0-$200 $401-8500 $701 $800 $1001 $1100 .29

$QOl $300 __ ~ $501-$600 T%801-5900 S $1101-$7200 s ' -
$301-$400 ___ $601-$700 —_$901-$1000 Over $1200 . . ) 30
Count;ng both full and part- tlme\work have there been any perlods of time
‘since graduation when you have not 'been’ employed as an R.N. __Yes __No 31.
.If "Yes", adding them all together, check the total period you were not ’
.worklng as an R.N.- Less than 5 months’ __2 years-less than 3
" 5 months - 1 year ~ 3 years-less than U4
. - Over 1 year-less than, 2 4 years- less than & 32___

t

What type of position, if any, do,you expect to have 10‘years from now?

K3

Y

JTHER PROFESSIQNAL ACTIVITIES

A. .To that organlzatlon(s) related to the health field do you, belong° N
T . Natibnal 1 League for Nursing __R.H.M.C. Alumni Assoc1atronn 33__
#* American Nurses Assoc1atlon ~_Other (specify) ]

Asspc1at10n of OperatlnghRoom Nurses —— .
' Did you actively part1c1paté in the Student Nurse Council while you were
1n school? ___Yes ___.No . 34
st * l‘ - -
Have you done nurslng on a volunte basis for the Red Cross or similar 35
agencies? Yes No :If "Yes", ‘hbout how many hours have you contrib- 36_
uted during the past year° P .- S T 37
1. In what communlty act1v1t1es related to the health fgeld have gou engaged‘
during, the past, year7 .
"L . ) ' . * ) 38‘__
- - ’ ‘ . * , "Q. "\"'.. . ) : .,
- 5
Have ydu given any talks or participated on a panel related to.the health 38
field durlng the past year _Yes _ No If “Yes" «how many? bo__
Have you written any healtb articles for publlcat1¢n° Yes __No ‘ b1
If "Yes'", how many: In what publications did they appear: s

.
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POST-GRADUATION EDUCATION ° ‘ . ' |
Have you investigated the p0551b111ty of obtaining a Baccalaureate Degree? 43 |

___Yes, __No. If "Yes", at what school? By }
Did you apply for admission? __Yes _ No. Were you accepted? Yes No ys
If you were accepted, how did you get credit for your Diploma Nursing. -
courses? 1 Blanket credit 3. Other . 46
.Challenge exams (testing out) 4. No credit given 47
How many more credlt hours were required in: Nur51ng Liberal Arts 49
- If you were not accepted, what “were you told you would have to do to galn -
admission?

Have you attended any educational program leading to a degree? Yes ' No 51

If "Yes", do you have a Baccalaureate Degree? __ Yes No _ Now attending 52___
Major area: _ Nursing Other (specify) T T 58
Do you have a Master's Degree? Yes No _ Now attending 54
Major ared: _ Nursing Other (specify) 55

Other college degrees or certificates (describe)

”

If you do not have a Baccalaureate Degree:
1. have you experienced difficulty in obtaining a p051t10n because you

lack the degree? Yes __No . 56__'

~ LA
.

L

If you have attended workshops, institutes, or courses without.college ° 57 -
credlt, please fill in the follow1ng information concerning each, beglh-
ning with the first such experlence after graduation from R.H.M. C
Do not include in- serv1ce training. '
Institution or : T
Sponsoring Agency . . Location *  Subject Year ,Length . 58+

»

4 ' ’ ) '

-~ ] £ -

LVALUATION OF THE CURRICULUM
A. At the time of your graduation from R.H.M. C., which of the follow1ng
positions would you say you wWere qualified to take? (theck all -that apply) 59

-
. ’

.~
1

__Staff Nurse- -hospital __Instructor (specify)’
—__Head Nurse _.Supervisor . . .
Team Leader __Cllnlc/Doctor's office. Y W, P

Public Health Nurse Other, (specify) S : C

B. In addltlon to those checked above, whlch of the follow1ng p081tlons woulkd

you say you were quallfled to take with experience,. but w1thout further = 60__
educational preparation beyond that obtained at R. H. M C.? ,1; v ) Lo
__Staff Nurse- hobpital Instructor (specify) . e T r

- Head Nurse " Supervisor . . o “E T,
C:Team Leader Cllnlc/Doctor s off&ce ! ; 1' . "t

Public Health Nurse —_Other (specify) " = : . . -




C. How would you rate your preparation for nursing ln general as compared to
nurses’ who have been graduated from
.. 1) Other Diploma programs?

__Somewhat above _ About the same __Somewhat below . 61
2) Associate Degree programs? ‘ ' .
_Somewhat above __ About the same _ Somewhat below . 62__
%//Baccalaureate Degree programs? .
. Somewhat above About the same __Somewhat below ° 63__
D. Check in the appropriate column to indicate how you would rate the adequacy
of your preparation at R.H.M.C. for each of the following functions. Use
the followwng code: E-—Excellent G--Good; F--Fair; P--Poor
‘E’ G F P
Determining the nurSing-needs of individuals who are at .
various points on the health-illness continuum...... 6___
Determining the nur81ng needs of individuals of ° .
various ages "t .teeiaan Veereediettetettnnaaans dreenen 7__
Planning nursing care...... Ceeeas Ceeas s v eeesassseasasen , 8
Implémenting a nurSing care PlaN.e.ceececeasanss e e e ' S__
Evaluating nursing care. given by self or others........ 10__
Carrying out nursing procedures. by utilizing
technical SKillS.veuieeeeeeeiooooeeoosnesnnnanaannans 11
Recognizing and .meeting psychological needs...eveeenens 12
Patient and family teaching.....eiveeecesases e sseses . 13
Observing, recording, and reporting pertinent Signs
and SYMPtOMS. .. vviriereeneesetetenesososarosoasosnsas 4.
+-  Making decisions concenning nursing care based upon ’
sciéntific principleS....ceevvesens N eeessee i aaaaas . 15
Communicating -effectively with l '
- 1) patients and families....... ceeeees teeenseaveaeas ' . 16
- 2) health team members......... R, e et 17
©3) SUPEPVISOr.seeiesosonnenssns e seseeaes et } . 18__
4) Doctors...... P S T 19 "
.Part1c1pat1ng in the ana1y31s and meeting of total ‘ - )
., healthineeds of patientS....ceeeumreeeeseneeenneenns 20
Assisting the patient with the medical regimen )
for treatment..,........... bttt T 21__
Coordinating the work of, and giving guidance to, -, )

) other nursing team members...' ....................... 22
Working® effectively with others.............. ers e saeas oot 23__
«Utilizing educational opportunities for continued . ’

- » pergonal and profe331ona1 EPOWtR. .t ie i netnnnnnnnns . 2y
Assuming responsibility for decisioné and actions ) , ‘
as a profeSSiOnal‘perSOn.,.... ............ P P . 25
btilization of. community resources "for coordination !
- of . long~term patiént care......eovuvennnn. Ceeeees e 26
B _,Developing your d&wn philosophy of’ nursang ............ . 27
g’ .Did you feel adequately prepared for your State Board Exams? _ Yes __ No. 28
F. Did you ‘wish to be employed by R.H.M. C when you graduated° _.Yes. _No 29 2
If "Yes", for what -position.did you apply° ; .
"Was the position available for you? ' Yes _ No. ¢ 30
; Were you told you could, stdrt elsewheTe and be transferred to the desired
‘ department when an:opening Wwas available? . ___Yes No, -
If "Yes", were you subsequently transferred° Yes “No 7. - 32
G. Has your work in nurSing met your eXpectations in terms of: // )
Personal satisfaction .Yes _No I cannot answer these quisgion533
Salary 7~Yes No or . . because T have never worked as
E Worki%,g conditions - © _Yes _N 57 an R. N. : 3_

~,

B ) " . . ll_
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At e ittt e e b o n e e e

. Which of the following statements most nearly describes your opinion on
the controversial issue regarding continuing or discontinuing Diploma
programs in nursing? P
.__Strongly Agree that Diploma -programs should be continued. 35
___Agree that Diploma programs should.be continued. .
Disagree that Diploma programs should be continued.

Strongly Disagree that Diploma programs should be continued.

No opinion. .o ' ' .

- .

- Please explain ybur'reggonse to the above question: ' 4

N

\ - . w
- *
- . .

T. What additional kinds of learning experiences could -the School have
provided for 'you? - ‘

> . .
. ¢ 4 o ¢

. - v

J. What recommendations do you have for the School of ‘Nursing for the future?

- - N

- ‘ . - e
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t N ", - . - .
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K. What can the School do for you as an Alumnus? - * . ’
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